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July 09, 2020 
 
 

Dr. Kathleen Racher 
Chair, Giant Mine Oversight Board 
BOX 1602, 5015 - 50TH AVENUE 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 2P2 

 
Dear Dr. Racher: 

 
Giant Mine Oversight Board Annual Report 2019 

 

Thank you for meeting with Minister Nokleby and myself on June 25, 2020. We are 
appreciative of you taking the time to present the details of the Giant Mine Oversight Board 
(GMOB) 2019 Annual Report, including the specific recommendations. As a co-proponent, 
the Government of the Northwest Territories (GNWT) Department of Environment and 
Natural Resources (ENR) will provide input into the detailed Giant Mine Remediation 
Project Team’s (Project Team) formal response to the recommendations. 

 
The GNWT agrees that the Giant Mine Remediation Project (GMRP) is an opportunity for 
significant social and economic benefits to Indigenous, northern and local people. We 
continue to work together with our Indigenous governments and organizations (IGOs) and 
stakeholders to successfully implement the GMRP Socio-economic Benefits Strategy, and 
subsequent Implementation Plan. 

 
The GNWT and the Government of Canada (Canada) have worked together to carry out a 
Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) on legacy contamination in the recreational and 
traditional use areas around Yellowknife, Ndilǫ and Dettah. Engagement with communities 
on the draft results are scheduled to occur during the fall/winter of 2020. ENR and the 
Department of Health and Social Services are also leading work to develop communication 
materials to help better inform the public of the arsenic risks in the Yellowknife area. 

 
I continue to encourage the ongoing dialogue between GMOB and the Project Team, as your 
input contributes to the delivery of a successful project. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Shane Thompson 
Minister 
Environment and Natural Resources 
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c. Honourable Michael V. Mcleod, M.P. 
Member of Parliament for Northwest Territories 

 
Honorable Dan Vandal 
Minister of Crown Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada 
 
Honourable Katrina Nokleby 

   Minister of Infrastructure 
 
Members of the Legislative Assembly of the Northwest Territories 
 
Ms. Shaleen Woodward 
Principal Secretary 

Parties to the Giant Mine Oversight Body Society 
(see attached) 

 
Mr. Serge Beaudoin, B.Sc., LL.L 
Assistant Deputy Minister, Northern Affairs Organization 

 
Directors, Giant Mine Oversight Board 
(see attached) 



P.O. Box 1320, Yellowknife NT X1A 2L9 www.gov.nt.ca C. P. 1320, Yellowknife NT X1A 2L9  

Parties to the Giant Mine Oversight Body Society: 
 

Natalie.Plato@canada.ca  
Diep_Duong@gov.nt.ca  
Erika_Nyyssonen@gov.nt.ca  
Jasons@ykdene.com  
Wlines@ykdene.com  
Mayor@yellowknife.ca  
Kpenney@yellowknife.ca  
Nerds@northwestel.net  
Jess.Hurtubise@nsma.net  
Gordon.Hamre@gmail.com 

 
 

Directors, Giant Mine Oversight Board: 
 

livingstone21@hotmail.com  
kracher40@gmail.com  
klfroese@gmail.com  
alces52@northwestel.net  
palmerm@shaw.ca  
tony.brown.canada@gmail.com 


